Ravindra B. Bapat had his schooling and undergraduate education in Mumbai. He obtained B.Sc. from University of Mumbai, M.Stat. from the Indian Statistical Institute, New Delhi and Ph.D. from the University of Illinois at Chicago in 1981.

After spending one year in Northern Illinois University in DeKalb, Illinois and two years in Department of Statistics, University of Mumbai, Prof. Bapat joined the Indian Statistical Institute, New Delhi, in 1983, where he holds the position of Professor, Stat-Math Unit, the moment. He held visiting positions at various Universities in the U.S. and visited several Institutes abroad for collaborative research and seminars.

The main areas of research interest of Prof. Bapat are matrices and graphs, nonnegative matrices, matrix inequalities and generalized inverses. He has published more than 140 research papers in these areas in reputed national and international journals and guided three Ph.D. students. He has written books on Linear Algebra, published by Hindustan Book Agency, Springer and Cambridge University Press. He wrote a book on Mathematics for the general reader, in Marathi, which won the state government award for best literature in Science for 2004.

Prof. Bapat has been on the editorial boards of Linear and Multilinear Algebra, Electronic Journal of Linear Algebra, India Journal of Pure and Applied Mathematics and Kerala Mathematical Association Bulletin. He has been elected Fellow of the Indian Academy of Sciences, Bangalore and Indian National Science Academy, Delhi.

Prof. Bapat served as President of the Indian Mathematical Society during its centennial year 2007-2008. For the past several years he has been actively involved with the Mathematics Olympiad Program in India and served as the National Coordinator for the Program. Prof. Bapat served as Head, ISI Delhi Centre, during 2007-2011. He was awarded the J.C. Bose fellowship in 2009.